

# SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

No. 23

Tuesday 18th March,

2008

### EXTRAORDINARY GAZETTE

[75]

# THE BIRTHS, MARRIAGES AND DEATHS REGISTRATION ACT (Cap. 169)

#### **REGISTRATION OF MINISTERS TO CELEBRATE MARRIAGFES**

I, HON. JAMES TORA, the Minister for Home Affairs, in exercising the powers conferred on me by sectioin 2(4) oif the Births, Marriages and Deaths Registration Act, hereby notify the registration of each of the following ministers of the United Church as ministers for celebrating marriages in Solomon Islands:

- (a) Rev. LUCY KALOKABA
- (b) Rev. BENJAMIN PITAKOE
- (c) Rev. MORRIS TANAPA
- (d) Rev. AMOS TOZAKA
- (e) Rev. SIMON NGATU

Dated at Honiara this fifth day of March, 2008.

JAMES TORA, MP Minister for Home Affairs 95

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS

## THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

#### **COMMISSION**

**BY, SIR ALBERT ROCKY PALMER CBE,** Chief Jusitice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

#### **TO: MARK BILOKO**

**IN EXERCISE** of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Mark Biloko to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 7th March 2008.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 7th day of March, 2008.

Hon. Justice Sir Albert Rocky Palmer CBE CHIEF JUSTICE

#### [77]

#### SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (L.N. No. 43 of 1978)

#### APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER TO THE COMMITTEE ON THE PREROGATIVE OF MERCY

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 45(2) of the Constitution, I, SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Knight of Saint John, Cross of the Order of Solomon Islands, Governor-General and Commander-In-Chief of Solomon Islands, in my own deliberate judgment do hereby appoint –

#### HELLEN MEVIN KOTTY

96

[76]

to be a member of the Committee on the Prerogative of Mercy for a period of two(2) years with effect from the date hereof.

The appointmkent of Joan Ahikau is hereby revoked.

Given in Honiara under my hand and the public seal this 7th day of March, 2008.

SIR NATHANIEL RAHUMAEA WAENA Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government Ć

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Limited.